
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
November 2, 2016 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2016-Z-49 1121 Greenleaf Avenue – Request has been Postponed 
 

Request by Allison McMahon for a special use for a pre-school (child day care center) 
 
III. 2016-Z-48 1132 Michigan Avenue 
 

Request by Charles Cook, Cook Architectural Design Studio, for a variation to permit 
parking spaces in a required front yard 

 
IV. 2016-Z-41 1810 Elmwood Avenue 
 

Revised request by Sean and Dana Traci for an 8.55’ front yard porch setback variation, a 
6.55’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 292.88 square foot (23.43%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 66.31 square foot (5.3%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
V. 2016-Z-44 3533 Illinois Road 
 

Revised request by Liyu Liu for a 3.87’ side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ side yard eave 
setback variation, and a 3.0’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
VI. Approval of the September 21, 2016 Meeting Minutes 
 
VII. Approval of the October 5, 2016 Meeting Minutes 
 
VIII. Public Comment 
 
IX. Adjournment 
 
 



                                  

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 

 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 

attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Management Services Department at  
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 

 
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number: 2016-Z-48 
 
 
Property: 1132 Michigan Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Charles Cook, Cook Architectural Design Studio 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a variation to permit parking spaces in a 

required front yard 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4  

Section 8.3 
Section 14.4.A.4 
 

 
Hearing Date:    November 2, 2016 
 
 
Date of Application:   September 20, 2016 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, October 10, 2016.  

Notice of Public Hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
October 13, 2016.  Posted on the property, October 10, 2016.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
October 14, 2016. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located along the east side of Michigan Avenue, approximately 400’ 
northwest of Elmwood Avenue.  The property has 100’ of frontage along Michigan Avenue and an 
average depth of 566’.  The property has an area of approximately 56,550 square feet.  The property 
is improved with a two-story house and attached three-car garage that is currently under construction. 
 
To the north and south are properties zoned R, Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved 
with single-family homes.  To the west are properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached 
Residence, and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a circular driveway to serve the new home that is currently 
under construction.  The circular drive will allow parking within the required front yard.  Because 
the Zoning Ordinance does not permit parking spaces in a required front yard, a variation from this 
requirement is necessary.    
 
The proposed circular drive conforms to the impervious surface coverage requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Other Front Yard Parking Space Requests 
 
2411 Wilmette Avenue  Case 2016-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Remanded 
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit 
the construction of a two-car attached garage 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-20 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
1505 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a 
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an existing 
front stoop, stair, and driveway 
 
519 Forest Avenue Case 2015-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.5’ detached garage height variation, a variation to retain a non-conforming detached 
accessory structure upon the demolition of a principal building, and a variation to permit a parking 
space in a required front yard 
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1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, a 
7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 17.28 
decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-by generator 
 
910 Shabona Lane Case 2014-Z-01 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a parking space in the required 
front yard and a 2.81’ side yard setback variation and a 7.69’ combined side yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 82.0’ on the 
subject property. 
 
Section 14.4.A.4 states that for residential uses, open parking spaces are not permitted in a required 
front yard. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front 
yard at 1132 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-48. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
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  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, October 
10, 2016 

  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
October 13, 2016 

  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated October 10, 2016 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, October 14, 2016 

 





















REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
 Case Number:   2016-Z-41 
 
 
Property: 1810 Elmwood Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence  
 
 
Applicant:    Sean and Dana Traci 
 
 
Nature of Application: Revised request for an 8.55’ front yard porch setback 

variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 
292.88 square foot (23.43%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 66.31 square foot (5.3%) front 
porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
 Section 8.3 D 
 Section 13.4.P 
 Section 13.5.A 
     Section 17.4.C 
     Section 17.4.D 
 
 
Hearing Date: November 2, 2016 

September 7, 2016 
 
 
Date of Application: August 8, 2016 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, August 16, 2016.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
August 18, 2016.  Posted on the property, August 23, 2016.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
August 26, 2016. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Elmwood Avenue approximately 100.0’ west of 
18th Street.  The Subject Property has 50.0’ of frontage on Elmwood Avenue and is 148.0’ in depth.  
The Subject Property has an area of 7,400 square feet and is improved with a two-story home and 
detached two-car garage. 
 
The property is non-conforming in front yard setback.  The established front yard setback is 25.0’ 
and the existing home has a front yard setback of 16.45’. 
 
To the east, west, and south are properties zoned R1-D, Single Family Residence, and improved with 
single-family homes.  To the north are properties within the corporate limits of the Village of 
Kenilworth, zoned R-2, Single-Family Residential, and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Original Proposal 
 
On September 7, 2016, the Zoning Board of Appeals heard a request for an 8.55’ front yard porch 
setback variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 343.41 square foot (27.5%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 146.84 square foot (11.75%) front porch 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a front porch on the legal non-conforming 
structure.  The Zoning Board voted unanimously to recommend denying the request.  The minutes 
for this meeting are found at the end of this report under 3.0. 
 
The applicants modified the plan and made a revised request to the Village Board on October 13, 
2016.  The Village Board did not have a sense from the Zoning Board discussion whether the 
revision would have been supported by the Board.  They voted to remand the revised request to 
the Zoning Board, so that the applicants might seek a positive recommendation for their revised 
proposal.  The minutes from the Village Board meeting are attached as Exhibit 2.9. 
 
Revised Proposal 
 
The petitioners have revised their proposal for constructing a new front porch on the house.  
Specifically, they removed the west portion of the proposed porch that went beyond the west edge 
of the house.  This reduces the front yard impervious surface coverage variation and the front porch 
coverage variation.  The setback variations remain unchanged. 
 
The proposed front porch is 6.0’ in depth and has a front yard setback of 10.45’.  Because the 
Zoning Ordinance requires a 19.0’ front yard porch setback, an 8.55’ front yard porch setback 
variation is required. 
 
The proposed porch also has one step that has a front yard setback of 9.45’.  Because the Zoning 
Ordinance requires a 16.0’ front yard porch step setback, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback 
variation is required. 
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As proposed, the front porch covers 191.31 square feet of the front yard (down from the origin 
request of 271.84 square feet).  Because the Zoning Ordinance allows front porches to encroach 
into a required front yard provided their coverage does not exceed 10% of the required front yard, 
125.0 square feet on the subject property, a 66.31 square foot (5.3%) front porch coverage variation 
is necessary. 
 
The total proposed front yard impervious surface coverage is 667.88 square feet (down from the 
original request of 718.41 square feet).  Because the Zoning Ordinance limits front yard 
impervious surface coverage to 375.0 square feet, a 292.88 square foot (23.43%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation is required. 
 
The proposed porch conforms to the lot coverage and floor area requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 25.0’ 16.45’* NC 
Front Yard Setback to Porch  19.0’ NA 10.45’* 
Front Yard Setback to Steps 16.0’ NA 9.45’* 
 

Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Front Yard = 25.0’ x 50.0’ = 1,250.0 square feet 

 
1,250.0 s.f. x .30 = 375.0 s.f. permitted front yard impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 667.88 s.f.* 
667.88 – 375.0 = 292.88 s.f. variation 

 
1,250.0 s.f. x .10 = 125.0 s.f. permitted front yard porch coverage 

Proposed porch coverage = 191.31 s.f.* 
191.31 – 125.0 = 66.31 s.f. variation 

* Non-conforming 
 
Other Front Porch Variation Requests 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
927 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2015-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 5.58’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.54’ front yard porch step setback 
variation, a 62.68 square foot (3.8%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
125.25 square foot (7.6%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1110 Chestnut Avenue Case 2015-Z-43  ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 5.6’ front yard porch setback variation to permit the construction of a front portico 
 
627 Forest Avenue Case 2015-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 3.52’ front yard porch setback variation and a 6.52’ front yard porch step setback 
variation to permit the construction of a front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
104 Woodbine Avenue Case 2015-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 1.5’ front yard porch setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1.04’ combined side yard porch setback variation, a 2.38’ combined side yard porch setback 
variation, a 0.06 square foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 58.1 square 
foot (4.27%) front yard porch impervious coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
527 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 6.74’ front yard stoop setback variation and a 6.74’ front yard step setback variation 
to permit installation of a front stoop and the replacement and modification of existing front porch 
steps on the legal non-conforming structure 
1600 Elmwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 2.21’ front yard porch setback variation and a 0.06’ side yard porch setback variation 
to permit the construction of a front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1533 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-33 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 1.59’ front yard setback variation, a 0.76’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
104.47 square foot (8.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
expansion of an entryway and a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1041 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 2.07’ front yard porch setback variation, a 2.55’ front yard porch stair setback 
variation, and a 120.57 square foot (6.48%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Grant 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
116 Central Park Avenue Case 2014-Z-18 ZBA: Deny VB: Grant 
Revised request for a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.36’ minimum side yard setback 
variation, a 2.21’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation, a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback variation, a 
29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 10.34 square 
foot (1.53%) front yard porch coverage variation on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 



Case 2016-Z-41 
1810 Elmwood Avenue 

 

 

5 

front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
1614 Elmwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 10.58’ front yard porch setback variation, a 12.92’ front yard step setback variation, 
a 97.59 square foot (7.81%) front porch coverage variation, and a 45.12 square foot (3.61%) front 
yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
 
801 15th Street  Case 2013-Z-10  ZBA: Deny VB: Grant 
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
1133 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a 
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total 
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
Other Front Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
2411 Wilmette Avenue  Case 2016-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Remanded 
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front 
yard to permit the construction of a two-car attached garage 
 
3219 Illinois Road Case 2016-Z-20  ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
513 5th Street Case 2015-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 77.6 square foot (3.33%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
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the replacement and expansion of a legal non-conforming driveway 
 
104 Woodbine Avenue Case 2015-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 1.5’ front yard porch setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1.04’ combined side yard porch setback variation, a 2.38’ combined side yard porch setback 
variation, a 0.06 square foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 58.1 square 
foot (4.27%) front yard porch impervious coverage variation to permit the construction of a new 
front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1505 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a 
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an 
existing front stoop, stair, and driveway 
 
3039 Indianwood Road Case 2014-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch 
setback variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1041 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 2.07’ front yard porch setback variation, a 2.55’ front yard porch stair setback 
variation, and a 120.57 square foot (6.48%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1045 New Trier Court Case 2013-Z-48 ZBA: Deny VB: Grant 
Request for a 390.77 square foot (19.54%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the retention of a front walkway on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1614 Elmwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 10.58’ front yard porch setback variation, a 12.92’ front yard step setback variation, 
a 97.59 square foot (7.81%) front porch coverage variation, and a 45.12 square foot (3.61%) front 
yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
 
424 Wilshire Drive East  Case 2013-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation, 
and a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2501 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 282.75 square foot (18.13%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to allow a parking space in the required front yard to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway 
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801 15th Street Case 2013-Z-10 ZBA: Deny VB: Grant 
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
2111 Schiller Avenue Case 2013-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 6.84’ front yard porch setback variation, a 10.84’ front yard step setback variation, 
and a 148.58 square foot (6.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1133 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a 
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total 
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 25.0’ on the 
subject property. 
 
Section 8.3.D establishes a front yard impervious surface coverage of 375.0 (30%) on the subject 
property. 
 
Section 13.4.P states that porches may not cover more than 10% of the front yard. 
 
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes porches as a 6.0’ encroachment into an 
established front yard setback and porch steps as a 9.0’encroachment into an established front yard 
setback. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a revised request for an 8.55’ front yard porch setback variation, a 
6.55’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 292.88 square foot (23.43%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation, and a 66.31 square foot (5.3%) front porch coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a front porch on the legal non-conforming structure at 1810 Elmwood Avenue, 
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in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-41. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Demolition Plan 
1.5 Demolition Plan 
1.6 Partial Architectural Site Plan 
1.7 First Floor Plan 
1.8 South Elevation 
1.9 East Elevation 
1.10 West Elevation 
1.11 Front Yard Impervious Surface Worksheet 
1.12 Revised Partial Architectural Site Plan 
1.13 Revised First Floor Plan 
1.14 Revised South Elevation 
1.15 Revised East Elevation 
1.16 Revised West Elevation 
1.17 Revised Front Yard Impervious Surface Worksheet 
1.18 Photograph of Existing House 
1.19 Photo Mock-up of Original Proposal 
1.20 Photo Mock-up of Revised Proposal 
1.21 Aerial View and Photographs of Neighboring Porches 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
August 16, 2016 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Life, 
August 18, 2016 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated August 23, 2016 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
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applicant, August 26, 2013 
   2.8 Established Front Yard Worksheet for the 1800 Block of 

Elmwood Avenue 
   2.9 Minutes from the October 13, 2016 Village Board meeting 
   2.10 Signatures from Elmwood Avenue residents  
 
Minutes from the September 7, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Tim Sheridan, architect 
   1351 Ashland Avenue 
 
  3.12 Sean Traci, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Mr. Adler said that this is a request for an 8.55’ front yard porch setback variation, 

a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 343.41 square foot (27.5%) front 
yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 146.84 square foot (11.75%) 
front porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a front porch on the 
legal non-conforming structure at 1810 Elmwood Avenue.  The Village Board will 
hear this case on September 27, 2016.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Sheridan referenced the standards of review.  Regarding the difficulty or 

hardship, the applicants wanted to build a front porch to improve the circulation 
into the house because of the location of the driveway and the current main entry.  
One would pull into the driveway and entrance is on the side of the house.  There 
is a first floor plan in the packet.  The entry is constricted between the closet and 
the stairs.  They want to move the entry to the front of the house with a proper 
porch.  They are taking out a side entry.  Entering the house along the driveway is 
tight.  To move the entry to the front would improve interior and exterior flow.   

 
  Regarding not altering the essential character of the neighborhood, they will be 

enhancing the neighborhood with their proposal.  Most homes on the block have 
porches.  This is one of the only homes with a side entry.   

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy mentioned the wrap around feature of the porch.  They are 

increasing their request with that element.  How did they get to including a wrap-
around porch? 

 
  The architect said there is a side porch now and it seemed logical to wrap the porch 

around and create a base for the look of the house from the side.  There is a need 
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for curb appeal.  The applicants have done a lot of interior work and work in the 
rear in the last 10 years.  This is the last piece to renovate the house.   

 
  The applicant said they bought the house 16 years ago.  A neighbor said it would 

be great if they didn’t tear the house down.  They started doing additions every 
three years.  The house is in the center of the lot.  Putting on the wrap-around porch 
does not come near the easement on the west side or on the east side.  That is another 
reason for the type of porch they proposed.  The neighbors two doors down have 
this type of porch.   

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said he is not disagreeing that this is not a great architectural 

feature that would improve the look of the house, but with this element, they are 
increasing the equests significantly.   

 
  The architect said that the house is far into the front setback.  With the part of the 

house in the setback and the driveway, it eats up the 30% pervious surface and any 
bonus.  If they had not been that far over, they could have gone through the 
administrative process rather than coming to the hearing tonight.   

 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy said that regardless of the impervious surface coverage variation, 

there is a 146 square-foot front porch coverage variation.   
 
  The architect said that is a function of the size of the front yard.  A 25’ setback is 

as small as they get.  They are not over on general lot coverage or FAR.   
 
 3.26 Mr. Schneider asked about neighbors’ reactions to the proposal.   
 
  The applicant said that Ms. Kerrigan is not at the meeting.  They asked people in 

the neighborhood about the proposal.  No one has expressed any negative 
comments about the front porch.  Their neighborhood has turned into a front porch 
neighborhood.  It used to be a backyard neighborhood.   

 
 3.27 Mr. Schneider said that the two to three houses to the west have appropriate 

setbacks because they are newer in construction.  To the east, how old are the two 
houses? 

 
  The applicant said that one of the neighbors did his remodel about fifteen to sixteen 

years ago and he did a wrap-around porch.  The house next door to them was also 
built around 1935 like their house.   

 
 3.28 Mr. Schneider asked if the neighbor’s wrap-around was original construction.   
 
  The applicant said it was original and was built without a permit and then the house 

was sold to his neighbors who live there now.   
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman asked if they considered a smaller option.  With a variance, there has 
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to be a hardship.  Looking nicer is not a hardship.  The Board has to follow what 
they are told to review.   

 
  The architect said that they want to get the front door away from the driveway side 

of the house, the applicants would walk onto the porch and into the house.  That 
extension facilitates getting in and out of the house.   

 
 3.30 Mr. Surman said that the two houses to the west are new and they have to be set 

back 25’ and now the applicant wants to go even closer.  He understands the 
aesthetic and functional issues.   

 
  The applicant said he thought that the hardship was not tearing the house down and 

living up to an agreement made with a neighbor.  They almost regretted not tearing 
the house down.  That is the hardship they are trying to endure.   

 
 3.31 Mr. Schneider said he understands the rationale behind the front entry.  They want 

to have a covered space in the front.  To continue the porch past the front entrance 
to the west is for purely aesthetic reasons.   

 
  The architect said he would disagree.  It is functional and not for aesthetic reasons.  

It makes the metric more balanced.   
 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy clarified that Mr. Schneider was talking about the west side.  They 

are eliminating the side front door but they are adding 48 square feet on the west, 
which is one-third of the variance request.  The house is so forward and that is the 
hardship as he looks at the case.  The Board’s job is to interpret the village code 
and to apply it to the applicant’s request.  They are requesting a lot and are being 
penalized for the house being so far forward on the lot.  Should the Board reduce 
some of the request? 

 
 3.33 Mr. Kolleng asked the width of the two sides, east and west.  Are they functional? 
 
  The architect said that they are about 4’6”.  The east side is functional.   
 
 3.34 Mr. Kolleng said that having the house farther forward on the lot gives them a larger 

back yard.   
 3.35 Mr. Surman said that based on other cases, with a request like this, they would 

request something that would be at maximum the width of the existing house or 
less or something as wide as the front stoop.   

 
  The applicant said that it started with the front stoop being the way that it is.   
 
 3.36 Chairman Duffy said that wrapping the porch around is causing hesitation on the 

part of the Board.  Do they need this much of a front porch?  Would they be willing 
to modify their request?  If the request is denied, they could modify it before the 
Village Board meeting.  Maybe the Village Board would overrule the ZBA’s 
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negative.   
 
  Mr. Adler said that the Village Board prefers that kind of discussion to take place 

at the Zoning Board level.  The Village Board could say that they are not the fact 
finding body.  The applicants could be remanded back to the Zoning Board.  The 
Board could table this case until after the next case and the applicant and architect 
could talk about options.   

 
  The applicant said that he wanted to table the case to speak with his architect.   
 
(After 6.1) 
 
 3.37 The applicant said he will move forward with the plan as submitted.   
 
 3.38 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Schneider said that the question is what is the hardship?  He understands their 

wish to move the entrance to the front from the side and to have a covered entrance.  
The request to wrap the porch beyond the front entrance all the way around to the 
west has nothing to do with hardship and it is the applicant’s desire, for aesthetic 
reasons, to do this.  It increases the request significantly.  He cannot support the 
request.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman agreed with the above.  They are already out far into the front yard.  

But something more modest with a smaller width would have worked.  There is not 
the hardship to support the entire request.  He cannot support this.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Robke said that the applicant talked about trying to create curb appeal.  The 

one comment that was more compelling than trying to create curb appeal was to 
provide some protection when getting out of the car and going to the front door.   

 
 5.4 Mr. Kolleng agrees with the above assessments.   
 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy said he was a little more flexible with regards to the proposal.  He 

thinks they are not trying to increase the presence of the house into the front yard.  
He feels for their desire to change the look of the house and to have the front porch.  
It could be less of a request.  He won’t support the request as proposed.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to table this case to a later time in tonight’s meeting.   
 
 6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 
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nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
 6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for an 8.55’ front yard porch 

setback variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 343.41 square 
foot (27.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 146.84 square 
foot (11.75%) front porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a front 
porch on the legal non-conforming structure at 1810 Elmwood Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   No 
   Michael Robke  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
   Bob Surman   No 
    
   Motion failed. 
    
 6.3 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-41.   
 
  6.31 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The subject property is located on the south side of Illinois Road approximately 130’ east of Manor 
Drive.  The property has 68.9’ of frontage on Illinois Road and is 132.0’ in depth.  The property is 
9,094.8 square feet in area.  The property is improved with a two-story home and attached two-car 
tandem garage. 
 
The subject property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Original Proposal  
 
On September 21, 2016, the Zoning Board of Appeals hears a request for a 4.89’ side yard setback 
variation, a 4.02’ combined side yard setback variation, a 3.89’ side yard eave setback variation, and 
a 410.94 square foot (23.86%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition and new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure.  The 
Zoning Board voted unanimously to recommend denying the request.  The minutes for this meeting 
are found at the end of this report under 3.0. 
 
The applicants modified the plan and made a revised request to the Village Board on October 13, 
2016.  The Village Board did not have a sense from the Zoning Board discussion whether the revision 
would have been supported by the Board.  They voted to remand the revised request to the Zoning 
Board, so that the applicants might seek a positive recommendation for their revised proposal.  The 
minutes from the Village Board meeting are attached as Exhibit 2.11. 
 
Revised Proposal 
 
The petitioner has revised his proposal for the garage addition and the front yard impervious surface 
coverage.  Specifically, the petitioner has reduced the side yard setback variation and has removed 
the front yard impervious surface coverage variation.   
 
The petitioner is proposing an addition to expand the width of the one-car attached garage.  The 
proposed addition measures 3.38’ x 38.32’ along the east side of the house.  The addition expands 
the width of the attached garage to approximately 13.92’.  The garage addition has an east side yard 
setback of 3.02’ (increased from 2.0’).  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum side yard 
setback of 6.89’, a 3.87’ side yard setback variation is required.  In combination with the west side 
yard setback, the proposed addition has a combined side yard setback of 14.23’ (increased from 
13.21’).  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a combined side yard setback of 17.23’, a 3.0’ 
combined side yard setback variation is required.  The eave on the addition has a proposed side yard 
setback of 2.02’ (increased from 1.0’).  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 4.89’ side yard 
eave setback, a 2.87’ side yard eave setback variation is required. 
 
The petitioner is proposing to raise the roof height over the existing house to 17.13’, and the proposed 
addition will match this height.  The existing house conforms to the minimum side yard and 
combined side yard setback requirements, so no relief is necessary for raising the roof over the 
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existing house. 
 
The petitioner is proposing a new front porch that measures 6.0’ x 18.25’.  The proposed porch 
conforms to front yard setback and front yard impervious surface coverage requirements, so no relief 
is necessary for the proposed front porch. 
 
The proposed addition and front porch comply with the front yard setback, impervious surface 
coverage, height, lot coverage, and floor area requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Minimum Side Yard Setback 6.89’ 6.4’* 3.02’* 
Minimum Side Yard Setback – Eave  4.89’  appx. 5.4’* 2.02’* 
Combined Side Yard Setback 17.23’ 17.61’ 14.23’* 
 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Side Yard Addition Setback Requests 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard setback 
variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
700 Forest Avenue Case 2015-Z-18  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.68’ side yard setback variation to permit modifications to an existing non-conforming 
wall 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback variation, 
and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
1935 Thornwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.13’ side yard setback variation and a 0.87’ combined side yard setback variation to 
permit the replacement of the existing attached garage with a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
122 Dupee Place Case 2014-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.44’ minimum side yard setback and a 0.74’ side yard porch setback variation to 
permit the construction of a front porch addition and a second-floor addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
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116 Central Park Avenue Case 2014-Z18 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.36’ minimum side yard setback variation, 
a 2.21’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.36’ north 
side yard eave setback variation, a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback variation, a 29.36 square foot 
(4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 10.34 square foot (1.53%) front 
yard porch coverage variation on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to permit 
the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal nonconforming 
property 
 
910 Shabona Lane Case 2014-Z-01 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a parking space in the required 
front yard and a 2.81’ side yard setback variation and a 7.69’ combined side yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition 
 
424 Wilshire Drive East  Case 2013-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation, and 
a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction 
of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1023 Ashland Avenue  Case 2013-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ side yard setback variation, a 1.02’ front yard porch stair setback variation, and a 
0.5’ side yard deck setback variation to permit the construction of a front porch and two-story 
addition to the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2238 Elmwood Avenue  Case 2012-Z-20  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.05’ side yard setback variation, a 0.03’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 
217.30 square foot (2.64%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition 
on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
419 9th Street Case 2012-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.22’ side yard setback variation, a 1.16’ side yard setback variation, a 1.72’ side yard 
eave setback variation, and a 0.66’ side yard eave setback variation to permit a first floor addition on 
the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1118 Mohawk Road  Case 2011-Z-39 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 5.87’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 4.87’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 2.87’ side yard dormer setback variation to 
permit the construction a two-story addition 
 
1018 Cherokee Road Case 2011-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 318.62 square foot (3.88%) total floor area variation and a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
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Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 25.0’, a 
minimum side yard setback of 6.89’, and a combined side yard setback of 17.23’ on the subject 
property. 
 
Section 13.4.G.1 establishes eaves as a 2.0’ encroachment into a required side yard. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural alteration 
unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a revised request for a 3.87’ side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ side 
yard eave setback variation, and a 3.0’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 3219 Illinois Road in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-44. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 First Floor Plan 
1.6 Front Elevation 
1.7 East Elevation 
1.8 South Elevation 
1.9 Photographs 
1.10 Applicant’s September 21, 2016 Presentation 
1.11 Revised Site Plan 
1.12 Revised First Floor Plan 
1.13 Floor Plan with Parking and Accessible Area 
1.14 Site Plan Highlighting Driveway 
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1.15 Presentation of Revised Zoning Request 
1.16 Photo Mock-up of Proposed Garage Setback 
1.17 Aerial View with Detached Garage 
1.18 Photographs 

  
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Original letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, August 

30, 2016 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

September 1, 2016 
  2.5 Certificate of publication. 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 6, 2016 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, September 12, 2016 

2.8 Established Front Yard Setback Worksheet for the 3501 Block 
of Illinois Road 

2.9 Letter from Dory Hixon, 3533 Thornwood Avenue, dated 
September 21, 2016 

2.10 Letter from Jack and Julie Creamer, 3527 Illinois Road, dated 
October 3, 2016 

2.11 Minutes from the October 13, 2016 Village Board meeting 
 
Minutes from the September 21, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Luke Liu, applicant 
 
  3.12 Mr. Joseph Evan, architect 
   100 Tower Drive, Suite 220 Burr Ridge, IL 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts noted that there was a minor revision to the request.  A variation was 

added and there are additional exhibits in the updated staff report packet.  The request 
is for a 4.89’ side yard setback variation, a 4.02’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 3.89’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 410.94 square foot (23.86%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-
story addition and new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure.  The 
Village Board will hear this case on October 11, 2016.   
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 3.22 The applicant said he was before the Board to ask for variations.  He talked about the 
floor plans that were part of the packet.  He said that the house is closer on the east 
side.  Originally there was a 7’ x 7’ shed; this has been removed.  He talked about 
concrete pavement and gravel in the front.  The house has a narrow garage.  He said 
that there is not enough space to park the car and get out of the car.  His mother-in-
law lives with them.  She is a senior citizen.  It is hard for her to get out of the car no 
matter which car they use.  Most of the garage is about 10’ wide.  There are support 
beams and steps so the width of the garage is a little bit less than 9’ from wall to wall.  
He showed a picture of the garage and concrete foundation slabs on the ground.  They 
tried to resolve the issue.   

 
  At the same time, they also have a leaking roof issue.  He talked about having a 

roofing come in to try to patch some leaky spots in the roof.  He put on another layer 
of paper to stop the water leaking inside the house.  He showed a picture of a skylight 
in the house. 

 
  He asked Board members to consider his issue as he described and grant his request.   
 
 3.23 Mr. Schneider asked how the skylight related to the garage.   
 
  The applicant said that in addition to the requested variations, another part of the 

project is raising the roof pitch over the entire building.   
 
 3.24 Acting Chairman Surman said that part of the renovation was to put on a new roof 

and improve the rest of the house.   
 
  The applicant said they want to get renovations started before winter.   
 3.25 Mr. Schneider asked if raising the pitch was part of the variation request.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the addition they are proposing on the side will have the same 

new pitch so the setback is covered by the addition, but it is good that the applicant 
brought this up because it is a change even though no variation is required.   

 
 3.26 Acting Chairman Surman clarified that the variation is just extending the garage to 

make it wider.   
 
  He said that was correct and it is a good chance for them to address the roofing issue.   
 
 3.27 Mr. Boyer asked if the new garage dimensions will be about 15’ x 38’.   
 
  The applicant said this was correct.   
 
 3.28 Mr. Boyer said he is coming up with about 570 square feet for the new garage area.   
 
  The applicant said this is correct.   
 
 3.29 Acting Chairman Surman asked if the lot coverage variation was due to the new 
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garage and the existing conditions.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the variation is for the front yard impervious coverage because 

there is a lot of coverage in the front and they need to widen the driveway to match 
the new garage door.  The lot coverage and floor area are conforming.   

 
 3.30 Acting Chairman Surman asked if he considered making the garage smaller to 

minimize the variance.   
 
  The applicant said that the garage is not as wide as Board members think it will be.   
 
 3.31 Acting Chairman Surman referenced a step.  Is that on either side of the fireplace? 
 
  The applicant said the step was on either side of the fireplace.    
 
 3.32 Mr. Boyer asked if there was a conforming location for a detached garage on this lot.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said she did not examine that in depth but looking at the plat it looks like 

there is enough room to do a driveway on the west side.  The rear yard is open so 
they could do a detached garage in the rear.  Lot coverage and floor area would have 
to be checked but would likely be conforming. 

 
 3.33 Mr. Boyer said that would probably reduce some of the driveway in the front.   
 
 3.34 Mr. Robke asked if they were changing any of the existing driveway, if they were 

proposing to make it wider.  
 
  The applicant said he is not a fan of too much paving.  He wants to be better with 

regard to the environment.   
 
 3.35 Acting Chairman Surman said that the driveway is somewhat wider to accommodate 

the new garage.   
 
  The applicant talked about the interior of the garage.   
 
 3.36 Acting Chairman Surman noted that the garage is 38’ deep and will they leave this 

specifically as a garage.   
 
  The applicant is not sure they can make the garage shorter.  They would be willing 

to consider that as an option.   
 
 3.37 Mr. Schneider asked if there was a basement.   
 
  The applicant said that it had a basement.  There is a full basement under the original 

part of the house.  He indicated on the floor plan which part of the house was a later 
addition.   
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 3.38 Acting Chairman Surman said that there was a car port prior to the garage.   
 
 3.39 Mr. Boyer referenced interior stairs in the garage.  He is trying to see the steps on the 

plan.   
 
 3.40 Acting Chairman Surman said there is a door towards the backyard at the far end of 

the garage.  There is a line next to it and it is a continuous curb or one step.   
 
 3.41 Mr. Boyer referenced the door sweep in the center of the east wall.  One steps down 

onto the curb and then another step onto the garage floor.   
 
 3.42 Acting Chairman Surman said that should not impact the garage width.  The car door 

will open above that.   
 
 3.43 Mr. Boyer asked if the dimension of the curb was known.  He knows the curb would 

not impact the opening of one door, but that impacts the possibility of putting two 
cars side by side.  The proposed changes to the garage just make it a wider tandem 
garage.   

 
  The applicant said that it is a tandem garage.  For his mother-in-law who is a senior 

it is more difficult for her to step down from the car than they thought.   
 3.44 Mr. Schneider asked what the neighbors to the east said about the proposal.   
 
  The applicant said he tried to reach the neighbor.  The neighbor leads a very private 

life.  The applicant knocked on the door twice.  He left a note with his phone number.  
He talked to a few other neighbors who are positive about the proposal.  He talked 
about water problems in the neighborhood.   

 
 3.45 Acting Chairman Surman said he an issue with the size of the variance.  He does not 

like that there is only 2’ on the side of the house.  When freestanding detached garages 
are built, 3’ is required.  That is the minimum that he would look for.  14’11” for the 
outside garage width is large.   

 
  The applicant said he had to make a correction.  He talked about a wall being 4.5” at 

this time.  The interior width is no more than 13.5’. 
 
 3.46 Acting Chairman Surman said that dimension is to the curb.  2’ isn’t enough to have 

access to maintain the side of the house.  He asked if the applicant knew the size of 
the current door.  People build two-car garages that are 22’ wide and the applicant 
only has one car.  He doesn’t know anyone who has a garage where they can open 
car doors all the way.  He understands the issue with the mother-in-law, but if they 
shifted the car a little to the side there would be enough room to open the door on one 
side if they reduced the request by 1’. 

 
  The applicant said he didn’t measure it, but the current door is about 8’.  He said he 

would consider reducing his request.  In the rebuild they might be able to reduce the 
width.  He talked about a beam in the garage.   
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 3.47 Acting Chairman Surman asked about the beam.  The architect can speak about that 
element.  Is the beam perpendicular to the house?  Does it go east/west? 

 
  The architect said that the garage is about 36’ to 38’ deep.  There are cross ties tying 

the roof together.  The cross ties hold three supporting beams east/west.  They project 
into the garage space.  He mentioned the above referenced 14’11” dimension.  It is 
actually 14.0’ from drywall.  There is a 4.5” load bearing exterior wall.  There is 14.0’ 
to a gas curb.  The gas curb is projecting about 4” to 5”.   

 
 3.48 Acting Chairman Surman said it is 14.0’ plus the step.   
 
  The architect said that the step only projects 5”.    
 
 3.49 Mr. Schneider asked the architect to put up the drawing and talk about what he is 

trying to describe.  1.5 would be the right page of the materials provided.   
 
 3.50 Acting Chairman Surman said that part of the variance is that for the front door.  Are 

they removing the concrete? 
 
  The architect said there is 4’ of existing sidewalk.  They are proposing a 6’ projection 

into the front yard setback.  There will be one step only and the porch is open on all 
sides.  There are columns on the porch.   

 
  Regarding the garage, the architect said the gas curb projects 4” to 5”.  That is a gas 

curb that should be in all garages so fumes do not penetrate into the house.  The curb 
is between the garage and the house.  That is on the west side of the garage.  The curb 
is 6” high.  The dimension from the curb to the load bearing exterior wall is 14.0’.  
He indicated the projections into the garage space on the plan.   

 
 3.51 Acting Chairman Surman asked if they could do a reduction and still have the space 

work.   
 
 3.52 Mr. Boyer said that the question he is trying to understand is what the hardship is 

when there is a conforming location for a detached garage.  What is the hardship 
when there is going to be a remodel? 

 
 3.53 Acting Chairman Surman asked if the architect if he planned to remove the whole 

portion and rebuild it for the new garage or are they leaving the existing structure and 
extending it.   

 
  The architect said that the existing structure is sound.  There is foundation and a slab.   
 
 3.54 Acting Chairman Surman said that as they extend east, they have to put in a new 

foundation.  What happens above there?  Does the structure extend? 
 
  The architect said that the structure extended.  There is a whole new roof with a higher 

pitch.   
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 3.55 Mr. Boyer said there is a new roof and three walls are moving and new rafters.   
 
 3.56 Acting Chairman Surman said they are really taking down the whole garage.   
 
  The architect said they would keep the south exterior load bearing wall.  There will 

be beams over the garage doors to create support.   
 
 3.57 Acting Chairman Surman said that what Mr. Boyer is saying that if they are going to 

tear that all off, they could extend the driveway and put a garage in the backyard and 
not need any variances.   

 
 3.58 Mr. Boyer said that is the point he is trying to make and he is not sure that an almost 

600 square feet garage is even needed.   He has lived through a tandem garage and 
they never used it.  They are not a good solution when there are other options.   

 
 3.59 Acting Chairman Surman asked if they had investigated putting the garage in the 

back with a driveway to the back.   
 
  The architect said they did not consider that as an option.  They just need to additional 

few feet and foundation walls if the variances are granted.   
 
 3.60 Acting Chairman Surman said they will have to remove the walls and tear out the 

structure because they are putting a new pitch on.  Everything will be gone.   
 
  The architect said they just need to remove the east wall.   
 
 3.61 Acting Chairman Surman asked if they planned to build on top of the existing 

structure.  Would it make more sense to tear it off and put in more trusses? He thinks 
that would be more economical.   

 
 3.62 Mr. Robke said that the columns intruding the width of the garage would have to go 

and those are holding up beams that hold up the roof.   
 
 3.63 Mr. Boyer said that the ZBA is an advisory board and makes recommendations to 

the Village Board.  They have to look at the hardship and try to minimize variances 
requested.  He is having a hard time with the request as it is.  Whatever the ZBA 
votes on tonight, there is a second opportunity to present their case to the Village 
Board.  If there was no way to build a garage on the lot, that would be a different 
situation.  That would be a hardship.  But the lot is 9,000 square feet and it is a large 
and wide lot.  If this was a 50’ wide lot they would be 180’ deep.  If they were a 60’ 
lot they would be 161 feet deep.  They are at almost 70’ wide and 132 feet deep.  
There are other areas in the Village that have smaller lots like Kenilworth Gardens 
and they have side drives with two-car garages in the rear.   

 
 3.64 Acting Chairman Surman said that the Board has to review the standards of review 

and compare that to the property and interpret the request based on those items.   
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  The applicant said they considered having the garage in the back more of a problem 
than a solution.  He said there are water issues in West Wilmette.  The east side is 
flat.  He showed a site plan with a detached garage.  They want to minimize the 
footprint.  If they put the garage in the rear, the existing garage becomes a driveway 
and they add approximately 600 square feet of hard surface.   

 
 3.65 Acting Chairman Surman asked the size of the proposed garage.   
 
  The applicant said that the garage was 20’ x 22’.  They think that adding 600 square 

feet of hard surface is too much.  What they proposed is the best solution to help them 
and to help the neighborhood.  He is worried about water problems if the garage was 
in the rear.  The people behind them have a basketball court, the neighbor to the east 
has a connected garage and an addition.  The neighbor to the west has a detached 
garage with a sunroom in between.  The applicant has had a lot of water towards the 
back of his yard already and some water went into the neighbor’s basement.  He 
spoke with the landscapers and their suggestion is to try to minimize the water issue.  
He talked about rain gutters.   

 
 3.66 Acting Chairman Surman said that the issue is that the Board has to interpret the 

information based on the code and not on neighbor or landscaper opinions.  The 
garage plan that was drawn was not realistic.  They are adding more impervious 
surface with the proposal and that impacts the water problems.   

 
 3.67 Acting Chairman Surman said he would like to hear from other Board members.   
 
 3.68 Mr. Robke referenced the applicant’s mother-in-law.  Yet there is still a step to get 

into the garage, which is required by code.  They asked for a variance from pervious 
area in the front so they could do a larger porch.  That also has a step.  It seemed as 
if they were trying to address the mother-in-law’s needs, they would provide ramp 
access at the front.  The porch has not really been part of tonight’s discussion.  He is 
also troubled by that.  It adds an entry element to the house but there is no hardship 
or case he is seeing for that.  He does not see justification in increasing the impervious 
area.   

 
  The applicant said they going to build a drain.  There will be plants on top of the drain 

to further absorb the water.  They are not adding any impervious area.  He said they 
are removing pavers.  They are working with building on details.  He talked about 
the ramp.  His house is too far front and too far east and they cannot get a ramp that 
is ADA approved.  For the front entrance they are going to make that more accessible.  
Having a garage that is free of ice and snow would be better for her.   

 
 3.69 Mr. Schneider said he visited the site and referenced the existing asphalt drive.  There 

were two cars parked east to west on the west side of that drive still leaving room for 
a car to go into that one-car garage.  That is a very large asphalt covered area in front 
that contributes to impervious surface.  When he was there, there were three cars 
total.   
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 3.70 Mr. Boyer asked if there was going to be a complete interior remodel.   
 
  The applicant said no, it was just the garage and the roof.   
 
 3.71 Mr. Boyer asked if what was shown on the floor plan was existing.   
   

Acting Chairman Surman said that was correct.  Nothing is being done on the home’s 
interior.   

 
 3.72 Mr. Schneider said that the floor plan is hard to read.  What do solid lines mean? 
 
  The applicant said they will be looking into ways to reduce the asphalt.  They are not 

big fans of hard space. 
 
 3.73 Acting Chairman Surman asked the applicant if he was interested in reducing the 

width of the garage at this time.  
 
  The applicant said they would try very hard to shrink the garage. 
 
 3.74 Mr. Boyer said that with the current number of Board members present at the 

meeting, it wouldn’t probably make a difference if he changed the request and it 
could be a detriment if he wanted to move the request forward to the Village Board.   

 
  The applicant said if they got closer to a 14’ interior it should be okay for his mother-

in-law.  If it’s way under 14’, that won’t work. 
 
 3.75 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer has a problem with this request because he cannot seem to find the 

hardship.  There are some solutions.  There is a conforming solution.  The tandem 
garage is almost 600 square feet and only 14’ wide.  It will create a problem with 
having this kind of garage.  Tandem garages do not get used.  There will still be cars 
on the driveway.  The request is too close to the side lot line and puts too great of a 
burden on property to the east.  He cannot support the request for the garage.  For the 
front porch area, he does not find hardship although he could get comfortable with 
that request as it is not as big of a detriment to any of the adjacent properties.  There 
are some issues with the siting of the property and of the house.  Overall he will vote 
no on the full request.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Robke said he agrees with Mr. Boyer’s comments.  There are conforming 

locations that would most likely be functionally better.  He appreciates the comments 
that the applicant made regarding impervious area and addressing drainage issues.  
He wished that everyone did that.  Even with the impervious area, they could come 
up with a more efficient solution on impervious area for a single garage that did not 
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have the large parking area in the front.  That would make him comfortable with the 
front porch addition and the setback, but he cannot support the garage expansion.  He 
does not see a hardship or a need for 14’ width for the garage on the interior.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider understands the request to accommodate the mother-in-law, but there 

might be other ways to accommodate that.  It is an understandable request.  2’ from 
the property line is not acceptable to him.  Even 3’ is probably not acceptable to him.  
The applicant has not been able to speak with the neighbor most impacted by the 
request.  The request is more than the Board can reasonably accommodate.  There 
are other solutions.  The hardship is not persuasive.  He cannot support the request.   

 
 5.4 Acting Chairman Surman agreed with his colleagues.  He understands the issue with 

the elderly mother-in-law.  He does not have as much of a problem with the porch, 
but for the garage, a 2’ setback is not a reasonable number.  The codes are there for 
a reason.  He does not see the true hardship because they could put a two-car garage 
in the rear that would function much better than a tandem garage.  They could 
possibly put a ramp to the side door.  The driveway should have been reduced down 
to have more pervious area.  He cannot support the request.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 4.89’ side yard setback 

variation, a 4.02’ combined side yard setback variation, a 3.89’ side yard eave setback 
variation, and a 410.94 square foot (23.86%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition and new front porch on 
the legal non-conforming structure at 3533 Illinois Road in accordance with the plans 
submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Acting Chairman Surman No 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Not Present 
   Mike Boyer   No 
   John Kolleng   Not Present 
   Michael Robke   No 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
 

Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer authorized the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for 

the Zoning Board of appeals for case number 2016-Z-44.   
 
  6.21 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 































































































































September 21, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals  DRAFT 
1 

 

 
 

1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 2016 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Acting Chairman Bob Surman 
 Mike Boyer 
 Michael Robke 
 Reinhard Schneider 
 
Members Absent:  Chairman Patrick Duffy 
 John Kolleng 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Surman called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2016-Z-43 777 Michigan Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2015-Z-42 2411 Wilmette Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
  

3.X 
11-22-16 
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IV. 2016-Z-44 3533 Illinois Road 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. Public Comment 
 
 There was no public comment. 
 
VI. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:36 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
 
 



2016-Z-43 777 Michigan Avenue September 21, 2016 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. John Forehand, applicant 
   Orren Pickell Design Group 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21  The applicant requested a continuance to the October 5, 2016 meeting.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to continue the case to the October 5, 2016 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays 

(Chairman Duffy and Mr. Kolleng were not present). 
 
  Motion carried.  

 



2016-Z-42 2411 Wilmette Avenue September 21, 2016 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Jason Lee, applicant 
   2411 Wilmette Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21  The applicant requested a continuance to the October 5, 2016 meeting.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to continue the case to the October 5, 2016 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Chairman Duffy and Mr. Kolleng were not present). 
 
  Motion carried.  

 



2016-Z-44 3533 Illinois Road September 21, 2016 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Luke Liu, applicant 
 
  3.12 Mr. Joseph Evan, architect 
   100 Tower Drive, Suite 220 Burr Ridge, IL 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts noted that there was a minor revision to the request.  A variation was 

added and there are additional exhibits in the updated staff report packet.  The 
request is for a 4.89’ side yard setback variation, a 4.02’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 3.89’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 410.94 square foot 
(23.86%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition and new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure.  The Village Board will hear this case on October 11, 2016.   

 
 3.22 The applicant said he was before the Board to ask for variations.  He talked about 

the floor plans that were part of the packet.  He said that the house is closer on the 
east side.  Originally there was a 7’ x 7’ shed; this has been removed.  He talked 
about concrete pavement and gravel in the front.  The house has a narrow garage.  
He said that there is not enough space to park the car and get out of the car.  His 
mother-in-law lives with them.  She is a senior citizen.  It is hard for her to get out 
of the car no matter which car they use.  Most of the garage is about 10’ wide.  
There are support beams and steps so the width of the garage is a little bit less than 
9’ from wall to wall.  He showed a picture of the garage and concrete foundation 
slabs on the ground.  They tried to resolve the issue.   

 
  At the same time, they also have a leaking roof issue.  He talked about having a 

roofing come in to try to patch some leaky spots in the roof.  He put on another 
layer of paper to stop the water leaking inside the house.  He showed a picture of a 
skylight in the house. 

 
  He asked Board members to consider his issue as he described and grant his request.   
 
 3.23 Mr. Schneider asked how the skylight related to the garage.   
 
  The applicant said that in addition to the requested variations, another part of the 

project is raising the roof pitch over the entire building.   
 
 3.24 Acting Chairman Surman said that part of the renovation was to put on a new roof 

and improve the rest of the house.   
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  The applicant said they want to get renovations started before winter.   
 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider asked if raising the pitch was part of the variation request.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the addition they are proposing on the side will have the same 

new pitch so the setback is covered by the addition, but it is good that the applicant 
brought this up because it is a change even though no variation is required.   

 
 3.26 Acting Chairman Surman clarified that the variation is just extending the garage to 

make it wider.   
 
  He said that was correct and it is a good chance for them to address the roofing 

issue.   
 
 3.27 Mr. Boyer asked if the new garage dimensions will be about 15’ x 38’.   
 
  The applicant said this was correct.   
 
 3.28 Mr. Boyer said he is coming up with about 570 square feet for the new garage area.   
 
  The applicant said this is correct.   
 
 3.29 Acting Chairman Surman asked if the lot coverage variation was due to the new 

garage and the existing conditions.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the variation is for the front yard impervious coverage 

because there is a lot of coverage in the front and they need to widen the driveway 
to match the new garage door.  The lot coverage and floor area are conforming.   

 
 3.30 Acting Chairman Surman asked if he considered making the garage smaller to 

minimize the variance.   
 
  The applicant said that the garage is not as wide as Board members think it will be.   
 
 3.31 Acting Chairman Surman referenced a step.  Is that on either side of the fireplace? 
 
  The applicant said the step was on either side of the fireplace.    
 
 3.32 Mr. Boyer asked if there was a conforming location for a detached garage on this 

lot.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said she did not examine that in depth but looking at the plat it looks 

like there is enough room to do a driveway on the west side.  The rear yard is open 
so they could do a detached garage in the rear.  Lot coverage and floor area would 
have to be checked but would likely be conforming. 
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 3.33 Mr. Boyer said that would probably reduce some of the driveway in the front.   
 
 3.34 Mr. Robke asked if they were changing any of the existing driveway, if they were 

proposing to make it wider.  
 
  The applicant said he is not a fan of too much paving.  He wants to be better with 

regard to the environment.   
 
 3.35 Acting Chairman Surman said that the driveway is somewhat wider to 

accommodate the new garage.   
 
  The applicant talked about the interior of the garage.   
 
 3.36 Acting Chairman Surman noted that the garage is 38’ deep and will they leave this 

specifically as a garage.   
 
  The applicant is not sure they can make the garage shorter.  They would be willing 

to consider that as an option.   
 
 3.37 Mr. Schneider asked if there was a basement.   
 
  The applicant said that it had a basement.  There is a full basement under the 

original part of the house.  He indicated on the floor plan which part of the house 
was a later addition.   

 
 3.38 Acting Chairman Surman said that there was a car port prior to the garage.   
 
 3.39 Mr. Boyer referenced interior stairs in the garage.  He is trying to see the steps on 

the plan.   
 
 3.40 Acting Chairman Surman said there is a door towards the backyard at the far end 

of the garage.  There is a line next to it and it is a continuous curb or one step.   
 
 3.41 Mr. Boyer referenced the door sweep in the center of the east wall.  One steps down 

onto the curb and then another step onto the garage floor.   
 
 3.42 Acting Chairman Surman said that should not impact the garage width.  The car 

door will open above that.   
 
 3.43 Mr. Boyer asked if the dimension of the curb was known.  He knows the curb would 

not impact the opening of one door, but that impacts the possibility of putting two 
cars side by side.  The proposed changes to the garage just make it a wider tandem 
garage.   

 
  The applicant said that it is a tandem garage.  For his mother-in-law who is a senior 

it is more difficult for her to step down from the car than they thought.   
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 3.44 Mr. Schneider asked what the neighbors to the east said about the proposal.   
 
  The applicant said he tried to reach the neighbor.  The neighbor leads a very private 

life.  The applicant knocked on the door twice.  He left a note with his phone 
number.  He talked to a few other neighbors who are positive about the proposal.  
He talked about water problems in the neighborhood.   

 
 3.45 Acting Chairman Surman said he an issue with the size of the variance.  He does 

not like that there is only 2’ on the side of the house.  When freestanding detached 
garages are built, 3’ is required.  That is the minimum that he would look for.  
14’11” for the outside garage width is large.   

 
  The applicant said he had to make a correction.  He talked about a wall being 4.5” 

at this time.  The interior width is no more than 13.5’. 
 
 3.46 Acting Chairman Surman said that dimension is to the curb.  2’ isn’t enough to have 

access to maintain the side of the house.  He asked if the applicant knew the size of 
the current door.  People build two-car garages that are 22’ wide and the applicant 
only has one car.  He doesn’t know anyone who has a garage where they can open 
car doors all the way.  He understands the issue with the mother-in-law, but if they 
shifted the car a little to the side there would be enough room to open the door on 
one side if they reduced the request by 1’. 

 
  The applicant said he didn’t measure it, but the current door is about 8’.  He said he 

would consider reducing his request.  In the rebuild they might be able to reduce 
the width.  He talked about a beam in the garage.   

 
 3.47 Acting Chairman Surman asked about the beam.  The architect can speak about that 

element.  Is the beam perpendicular to the house?  Does it go east/west? 
 
  The architect said that the garage is about 36’ to 38’ deep.  There are cross ties tying 

the roof together.  The cross ties hold three supporting beams east/west.  They 
project into the garage space.  He mentioned the above referenced 14’11” 
dimension.  It is actually 14.0’ from drywall.  There is a 4.5” load bearing exterior 
wall.  There is 14.0’ to a gas curb.  The gas curb is projecting about 4” to 5”.   

 
 3.48 Acting Chairman Surman said it is 14.0’ plus the step.   
 
  The architect said that the step only projects 5”.    
 
 3.49 Mr. Schneider asked the architect to put up the drawing and talk about what he is 

trying to describe.  1.5 would be the right page of the materials provided.   
 
 3.50 Acting Chairman Surman said that part of the variance is that for the front door.  

Are they removing the concrete? 
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  The architect said there is 4’ of existing sidewalk.  They are proposing a 6’ 
projection into the front yard setback.  There will be one step only and the porch is 
open on all sides.  There are columns on the porch.   

 
  Regarding the garage, the architect said the gas curb projects 4” to 5”.  That is a gas 

curb that should be in all garages so fumes do not penetrate into the house.  The 
curb is between the garage and the house.  That is on the west side of the garage.  
The curb is 6” high.  The dimension from the curb to the load bearing exterior wall 
is 14.0’.  He indicated the projections into the garage space on the plan.   

 
 3.51 Acting Chairman Surman asked if they could do a reduction and still have the space 

work.   
 
 3.52 Mr. Boyer said that the question he is trying to understand is what the hardship is 

when there is a conforming location for a detached garage.  What is the hardship 
when there is going to be a remodel? 

 
 3.53 Acting Chairman Surman asked if the architect if he planned to remove the whole 

portion and rebuild it for the new garage or are they leaving the existing structure 
and extending it.   

 
  The architect said that the existing structure is sound.  There is foundation and a 

slab.   
 
 3.54 Acting Chairman Surman said that as they extend east, they have to put in a new 

foundation.  What happens above there?  Does the structure extend? 
 
  The architect said that the structure extended.  There is a whole new roof with a 

higher pitch.   
 
 3.55 Mr. Boyer said there is a new roof and three walls are moving and new rafters.   
 
 3.56 Acting Chairman Surman said they are really taking down the whole garage.   
 
  The architect said they would keep the south exterior load bearing wall.  There will 

be beams over the garage doors to create support.   
 
 3.57 Acting Chairman Surman said that what Mr. Boyer is saying that if they are going 

to tear that all off, they could extend the driveway and put a garage in the backyard 
and not need any variances.   

 
 3.58 Mr. Boyer said that is the point he is trying to make and he is not sure that an almost 

600 square feet garage is even needed.   He has lived through a tandem garage and 
they never used it.  They are not a good solution when there are other options.   
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 3.59 Acting Chairman Surman asked if they had investigated putting the garage in the 
back with a driveway to the back.   

 
  The architect said they did not consider that as an option.  They just need to 

additional few feet and foundation walls if the variances are granted.   
 
 3.60 Acting Chairman Surman said they will have to remove the walls and tear out the 

structure because they are putting a new pitch on.  Everything will be gone.   
 
  The architect said they just need to remove the east wall.   
 
 3.61 Acting Chairman Surman asked if they planned to build on top of the existing 

structure.  Would it make more sense to tear it off and put in more trusses? He 
thinks that would be more economical.   

 
 3.62 Mr. Robke said that the columns intruding the width of the garage would have to 

go and those are holding up beams that hold up the roof.   
 
 3.63 Mr. Boyer said that the ZBA is an advisory board and makes recommendations to 

the Village Board.  They have to look at the hardship and try to minimize variances 
requested.  He is having a hard time with the request as it is.  Whatever the ZBA 
votes on tonight, there is a second opportunity to present their case to the Village 
Board.  If there was no way to build a garage on the lot, that would be a different 
situation.  That would be a hardship.  But the lot is 9,000 square feet and it is a large 
and wide lot.  If this was a 50’ wide lot they would be 180’ deep.  If they were a 
60’ lot they would be 161 feet deep.  They are at almost 70’ wide and 132 feet deep.  
There are other areas in the Village that have smaller lots like Kenilworth Gardens 
and they have side drives with two-car garages in the rear.   

 
 3.64 Acting Chairman Surman said that the Board has to review the standards of review 

and compare that to the property and interpret the request based on those items.   
 
  The applicant said they considered having the garage in the back more of a problem 

than a solution.  He said there are water issues in West Wilmette.  The east side is 
flat.  He showed a site plan with a detached garage.  They want to minimize the 
footprint.  If they put the garage in the rear, the existing garage becomes a driveway 
and they add approximately 600 square feet of hard surface.   

 
 3.65 Acting Chairman Surman asked the size of the proposed garage.   
 
  The applicant said that the garage was 20’ x 22’.  They think that adding 600 square 

feet of hard surface is too much.  What they proposed is the best solution to help 
them and to help the neighborhood.  He is worried about water problems if the 
garage was in the rear.  The people behind them have a basketball court, the 
neighbor to the east has a connected garage and an addition.  The neighbor to the 
west has a detached garage with a sunroom in between.  The applicant has had a lot 



2016-Z-44 3533 Illinois Road September 21, 2016 

of water towards the back of his yard already and some water went into the 
neighbor’s basement.  He spoke with the landscapers and their suggestion is to try 
to minimize the water issue.  He talked about rain gutters.   

 
 3.66 Acting Chairman Surman said that the issue is that the Board has to interpret the 

information based on the code and not on neighbor or landscaper opinions.  The 
garage plan that was drawn was not realistic.  They are adding more impervious 
surface with the proposal and that impacts the water problems.   

 
 3.67 Acting Chairman Surman said he would like to hear from other Board members.   
 
 3.68 Mr. Robke referenced the applicant’s mother-in-law.  Yet there is still a step to get 

into the garage, which is required by code.  They asked for a variance from pervious 
area in the front so they could do a larger porch.  That also has a step.  It seemed as 
if they were trying to address the mother-in-law’s needs, they would provide ramp 
access at the front.  The porch has not really been part of tonight’s discussion.  He 
is also troubled by that.  It adds an entry element to the house but there is no 
hardship or case he is seeing for that.  He does not see justification in increasing 
the impervious area.   

 
  The applicant said they going to build a drain.  There will be plants on top of the 

drain to further absorb the water.  They are not adding any impervious area.  He 
said they are removing pavers.  They are working with building on details.  He 
talked about the ramp.  His house is too far front and too far east and they cannot 
get a ramp that is ADA approved.  For the front entrance they are going to make 
that more accessible.  Having a garage that is free of ice and snow would be better 
for her.   

 
 3.69 Mr. Schneider said he visited the site and referenced the existing asphalt drive.  

There were two cars parked east to west on the west side of that drive still leaving 
room for a car to go into that one-car garage.  That is a very large asphalt covered 
area in front that contributes to impervious surface.  When he was there, there were 
three cars total.   

 
 3.70 Mr. Boyer asked if there was going to be a complete interior remodel.   
 
  The applicant said no, it was just the garage and the roof.   
 
 3.71 Mr. Boyer asked if what was shown on the floor plan was existing.   
   

Acting Chairman Surman said that was correct.  Nothing is being done on the 
home’s interior.   

 
 3.72 Mr. Schneider said that the floor plan is hard to read.  What do solid lines mean? 
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  The applicant said they will be looking into ways to reduce the asphalt.  They are 
not big fans of hard space. 

 
 3.73 Acting Chairman Surman asked the applicant if he was interested in reducing the 

width of the garage at this time.  
 
  The applicant said they would try very hard to shrink the garage. 
 
 3.74 Mr. Boyer said that with the current number of Board members present at the 

meeting, it wouldn’t probably make a difference if he changed the request and it 
could be a detriment if he wanted to move the request forward to the Village Board.   

 
  The applicant said if they got closer to a 14’ interior it should be okay for his 

mother-in-law.  If it’s way under 14’, that won’t work. 
 
 3.75 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer has a problem with this request because he cannot seem to find the 

hardship.  There are some solutions.  There is a conforming solution.  The tandem 
garage is almost 600 square feet and only 14’ wide.  It will create a problem with 
having this kind of garage.  Tandem garages do not get used.  There will still be 
cars on the driveway.  The request is too close to the side lot line and puts too great 
of a burden on property to the east.  He cannot support the request for the garage.  
For the front porch area, he does not find hardship although he could get 
comfortable with that request as it is not as big of a detriment to any of the adjacent 
properties.  There are some issues with the siting of the property and of the house.  
Overall he will vote no on the full request.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Robke said he agrees with Mr. Boyer’s comments.  There are conforming 

locations that would most likely be functionally better.  He appreciates the 
comments that the applicant made regarding impervious area and addressing 
drainage issues.  He wished that everyone did that.  Even with the impervious area, 
they could come up with a more efficient solution on impervious area for a single 
garage that did not have the large parking area in the front.  That would make him 
comfortable with the front porch addition and the setback, but he cannot support 
the garage expansion.  He does not see a hardship or a need for 14’ width for the 
garage on the interior.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider understands the request to accommodate the mother-in-law, but 

there might be other ways to accommodate that.  It is an understandable request.  2’ 
from the property line is not acceptable to him.  Even 3’ is probably not acceptable 
to him.  The applicant has not been able to speak with the neighbor most impacted 
by the request.  The request is more than the Board can reasonably accommodate.  
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There are other solutions.  The hardship is not persuasive.  He cannot support the 
request.   

 
 5.4 Acting Chairman Surman agreed with his colleagues.  He understands the issue 

with the elderly mother-in-law.  He does not have as much of a problem with the 
porch, but for the garage, a 2’ setback is not a reasonable number.  The codes are 
there for a reason.  He does not see the true hardship because they could put a two-
car garage in the rear that would function much better than a tandem garage.  They 
could possibly put a ramp to the side door.  The driveway should have been reduced 
down to have more pervious area.  He cannot support the request.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 4.89’ side yard setback 

variation, a 4.02’ combined side yard setback variation, a 3.89’ side yard eave 
setback variation, and a 410.94 square foot (23.86%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition and new front 
porch on the legal non-conforming structure at 3533 Illinois Road in accordance 
with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Acting Chairman Surman No 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Not Present 
   Mike Boyer   No 
   John Kolleng   Not Present 
   Michael Robke  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
 

Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer authorized the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for 

the Zoning Board of appeals for case number 2016-Z-44.   
 
  6.21 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the variation standards 
of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  Specifically, there is no hardship preventing the 
owner from making reasonable use of the property.  There appears to be a conforming 
alternative, to construct a detached garage.  The proposed 2.0’ setback is simply too close 
to the east lot line.  It is likely that being this close will impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to the adjacent property, or otherwise injure it.  An addition this close to the lot line 
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may also alter the essential character of the neighborhood.  The addition of the porch is a 
modest request through any reduction of existing front yard pavement would be an 
improvement given the drainage issues in the area. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
   

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 4.89’ side yard setback 
variation, a 4.02’ combined side yard setback variation, a 3.89’ side yard eave setback 
variation, and a 410.94 square foot (23.86%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition and new front porch on the legal 
non-conforming structure at 3533 Illinois Road in accordance with the plans submitted.   
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2016 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy 
 Mike Boyer 
 John Kolleng 
 Michael Robke 
 Reinhard Schneider 
 
Members Absent: Bob Surman 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2016-Z-46 446 Sandy Lane 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2015-Z-47 1211 Wilmette Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
  

3.X 
11-8-16 
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IV. 2016-Z-42 2411 Wilmette Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2016-Z-45 1728 Walnut Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. Approval of the September 7, 2016 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the September 7, 2016 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  Motion 
carried. 

 
VII. Public Comment 
 
 There was no public comment. 
 
VIII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:47 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF AN 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for an applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Fangpei Cai, applicant 
   446 Sandy Lane 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21  Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence 

openness variation to permit the repair and replacement of a 6.0’ tall stockade fence 
in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue.  The Village Board will hear this case 
on October 25, 2016.   

 
 3.22 The applicant said that part of their fence was knocked down by a tree last summer.  

They want to rebuild the fence.  With the new rule, the fence can only be 4’ in 
height, but it is a 6’ fence.  It is not completely destroyed and only part of the fence 
needs to be rebuilt.  They are not changing any part of the fence.   

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said that this project was already started.  There is new fence up 

right now.  Will there be more fence built in the future? 
 
  The applicant said that is correct.  His wife thought that this was a repair and the 

work was started.  They are not adding more fence to what currently exists.   
 
 3.24 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said this is straightforward and is replacing an existing fence.  There is 

no additional construction.  In keeping with his previous votes, he can support the 
request.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng agreed with the above.  They thought that they were repairing the 

fence.  He has no problem with the request.  Standards of review were met.   
 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider referenced the house across the street to the west where a similar 

situation arose with the fence adjoining Wilmette Avenue.  It was rejected and the 
applicants had to comply with the ordinance.  If one drives east to the new 
development of homes, there are two houses that need to comply with regulations 
of 4’ high fences.   
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 5.4 Chairman Duffy noted that the above-referenced homes are new construction and 
this is replacing an existing fence.   

 
 5.5 Mr. Schneider said he is generally not comfortable with building something and 

then coming to ask for permission.  It does not set a good precedent.   
 
 5.6 Mr. Robke said that he had nothing additional to add.   
 
 5.7 Chairman Duffy is in favor of the request.  They are replacing an existing fence.  

There was an oversight in not realizing that a permit is required to install the fence.  
He favors replacing something that was existing.  Wilmette Avenue is a busy street.  
The fence was up for many years.  He can support the request.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation 

and a fence openness variation to permit the repair and replacement of a 6.0’ tall 
stockade fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue at 446 Sandy Lane in 
accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-46.   
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  The particular physical conditions of the property, it’s location as a 
corner lot with the backyard along Wilmette Avenue, impose upon the owner a practical 
difficulty.  The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the 
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orientation of the lot.  The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of 
their property with some privacy for their backyard.  The proposed variations will not 
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties or otherwise injure other 
properties and its use.  The variations if granted will not alter the essential character of the 
neighbor. 
 
The fence provides privacy from Wilmette Avenue, which is a busy street at that point.  
The new fence replaces one of the same height and style resulting in no change to the 
neighborhood.  The previous fence had been in place for 20 years. 

 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of 
the Zoning Ordinance.  Specifically, the applicants created their own situation by replacing 
the non-conforming fence without a permit.  Other similar lots along Wilmette Avenue 
have had to comply with the fence requirements.  There is nothing unique about this 
property that necessitates the variations. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height 
variation and a fence openness variation to permit the repair and replacement of a 6.0’ tall 
stockade fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue at 446 Sandy Lane in 
accordance with the plans submitted.   
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. John Korzak, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use to allow the relocation and 

operation of a printing and photocopying establishment (Mid-Central Printing and 
Mailing).  The Village Board will hear this case on October 25, 2016.   

 
 3.22 The applicant said he wanted to move his business from 1225 Central to 1211 

Wilmette Avenue.  They have been in business since 1910 and at their current 
location for 54 years. 

 
 3.23 There were no questions for the applicant.  Chairman Duffy clarified that this is an 

existing business moving over a block from its current location.  The applicant said 
that the Village owns the current site and their plan is to tear the building down.   

 
 3.24 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.   There was no additional 

communication on this case.    
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Robke said that the applicant is a long time community member and moving 

one block away to a new site.  He supports the business remaining in the Village 
and can support the request.  Standards of review are met.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng agreed with the above comments and can support the request.   
 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy said this is an easy decision and can support the case.   
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for a special use to allow the 

relocation and operation of a printing and photocopying establishment (Mid-
Central Printing and Mailing) at 1211 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the 
plans submitted.  The use shall run with the use.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
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   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-47.   
 
 6.21 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of 
Section 5.3.E of the Zoning Ordinance.  The proposed use is a use that has been in business 
for over 100 years.  The use is relocating due a change in the building ownership.   The 
proposed use is consistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.  The 
continued operation of the use is beneficial to the Village and will not be detrimental to or 
endanger the public health, safety, and welfare nor will the use be injurious to other 
property and uses.  The relocation of the use will not impede the normal and orderly 
improvement of surrounding properties nor substantially diminish property values.  
Adequate utilities and site access already exist.  Adequate ingress and egress already exists.  
The relocation of the use will be consistent with the community character.  It will not 
adversely affect any known archaeological, historical or cultural resources.  No other use 
standards apply. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use to allow the 
relocation and operation of a printing and photocopying establishment (Mid-Central 
Printing and Mailing) at 1211 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  
The use shall run with the use.   
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Tim Sheridan, architect 
 
  3.12 Ms. Eunmi Lee, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 

343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and 
a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of a two-car attached garage.  The Village Board will hear this case on 
October 25, 2016.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Sheridan said the current impervious surface in the front yard is 728 square feet 

and the proposed is 729 square feet.  They were able winnow down the turn-around 
so they could still get a large enough portion in front of the garage so people can 
back out safely. 

  
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said the request states the front yard impervious surface is 952 

square feet.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that the above number includes other parts of the project.  They 

need a garage of a certain depth and that is straightforward.  The hardest part was 
to get the driveway to work.  The turn-around exists.  That is important.  There are 
two curb cuts.   

 
  Part of the overage is the public sidewalk to the west of the house.  It goes from 

Wilmette Avenue to Glenview Road.  That counts against the front yard coverage.   
 
 3.24 Mr. Boyer noted that the public sidewalk is about 84 square feet of impervious 

surface coverage.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that it is about 112 square feet based on plat of survey.   
 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider clarified that the lot dimension is 166’ deep.  What is the variance 

request for the public sidewalk? 
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that the public sidewalk in the front yard is 112 square feet.  The 

rest of the sidewalk is behind that in the side yard.   
 3.26 Mr. Schneider said he read the letter in terms of what the options were for placing 

the garage in different locations including locating in the rear.  What was the issue 
about relocating the garage to the rear? 
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  Mr. Sheridan said that the biggest issue of putting the garage in the rear and entering 

from Wilmette Avenue is the sidewalk to the west.  There is only 9’ between the 
farthest protrusion of the house and the sidewalk.  This is not a safe condition.  The 
driveway is in the front and it would be nice to keep it there. 

 
  Coming in from Glenview Road has its own issues.  Based on the way the trees 

work in the back, one would have to come in from the west side of the lot and up 
against that sidewalk.  It is a county road and there are other issues dealing with 
that.   

 
 3.27 Mr. Schneider asked if this case was subject to the new ordinance that requires 

garages to be set back 5’ from the front.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that this case is not subject to that requirement.  It is not new 

construction.   
 
 3.28 Mr. Boyer asked if an addition was put on the house.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that an addition was put on the house but he does not know when 

it was put on.   
 
 3.29 Mr. Kolleng asked if they would have to keep the u-shaped drive was part of the 

request.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that is their intention.   
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy said that it was a desire as opposed to a need to keep the U-shaped 

drive. 
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that by shrinking the dimensions of the driveway where they are 

only 1’ greater than they are now.  The existing part in the front setback is about 
728 square feet and the proposed would be 729 square feet.  They would go from 
an 11’ wide u-shaped drive to an 8’ wide drive, which is like a parking space.  You 
can navigate it but it’s much smaller.   

 
 3.31 Mr. Robke said that to him the parking space in the front yard is the issue.  The U-

shaped drive is an exception because they don’t have the garage, but if there is a 
provision being made for the garage that requires the setback variance, he is not 
sure why they would also want to have the front yard parking situation.   

 
  Mr. Sheridan said they have front yard parking now.   
 
 3.32 Mr. Robke said there is no garage at this time.   
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  Mr. Sheridan said they park in the front yard and the turn-around is in the front 
yard.  

 
  Ms. Lee said that they wanted some area so that it is easier to get in and out of cars.  

She said they did not necessarily want a parking space so perhaps that was some 
miscommunication about what they wanted.   

 
  Mr. Sheridan said that was how the code was interpreted, that the driveway can 

function as a parking space. 
 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy said that because they have the extra space, it is considered as 

parking.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that there is a lot of traffic in the area and backing out of the 

garage is not safe.   
 
  Ms. Lee said they want to keep the circular drive so they don’t have to back out.  

Wilmette Avenue has a lot of traffic and backing out can pose a safety problem.  
They wanted to keep the existing structure but a little smaller.   

 
 3.34 Chairman Duffy said that there is approximately 350 square feet being talked about 

and some Board members believe if that section that goes past the front walk was 
taken out, it still gives them room to turn around and they would eliminate the 
variance request for front yard impervious surface.  That gets rid of the U-shaped 
drive, but they will have a space to turn around.  The Board is going to ask them to 
be as close to conforming as possible.  What is the hardship that says they need to 
keep the u-shaped drive that would be more compelling?  The Board is looking at 
strict interpretation of the rule.   

 
  Ms. Lee said she understood the above comments.  She said that many neighbors 

have some area so they could back out but it doesn’t really work.  Her immediate 
neighbor, he could not back out and go forward.  He has tall trees that block his 
vision.  He always has trouble pulling out.  You would think it could be done but 
she has SUVs and it would be hard to turn-around.  Having the circular drive would 
be much easier for them to get in and out of their property.   

 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy said if they were eliminate the western access and they kept the 

driveway to or past the new front walk, there would be room.  They would be 
eliminating almost 300 square feet of impervious surface.   

 
  Mr. Sheridan said that backing out of the garage, especially from the west spot in 

the garage and trying to make a turn-around with a larger car would make them go 
onto the front sidewalk.   
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 3.36 Chairman Duffy said the driveway space in front of the house could be made deeper 
towards the street to get a turning radius but they eliminate the whole part to the 
west and they cut down or eliminate the request.   

 
 3.37 Mr. Schneider said if there are two cars in the garage facing towards the house and 

now they want to drive out of the garage – what would they do?  
 
  Mr. Sheridan said they would back out into a 19’ spot and move forward and go 

out through the west part of the driveway.  Backing out onto Wilmette Avenue is 
not an option.   

 
 3.38 Mr. Schneider suggested that they could make a three-point turn.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said there is not enough room in the front yard to do a three-point turn 

or a T-driveway this especially from the west parking spot.  Maybe from the east 
parking spot, but not from the west spot.   

 
 3.39 Mr. Kolleng said he thought Chairman Duffy was recommending that perhaps if 

they made this a little deeper in front of the stairs, they could eliminate the difficulty 
and get rid of the west part of the drive.   

 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy asked if there was sidewalk that runs across the front. 
 
  Mr. Sheridan said yes.   
 
 3.41 Chairman Duffy said the public sidewalk is not shown on figure 1.4.   
 
 3.42 Mr. Robke said that it shows on 1.3.    
 
 3.43 Chairman Duffy said that they have 28’ less the 2’ of the front edge of the garage 

to create the turn-around spot.  Could it be redrawn so there is not an extra access 
and they have the space?  There is room for it.  What do you need, 18’?  20’?  

 
  Mr. Sheridan said that a parking space is 18’.  When they take the car back out of 

the garage they then don’t want to hit the garage.  They are already 18’ into the 28’ 
setback.  The turning radius is at least 15’.  The full turning radius of a car is 30’.  
The applicant’s car is on the larger side.   

 
 3.44 Chairman Duffy said that the Board is looking at the case with strict applications.  

They are trying to ensure that the request is minimized.  The architect is saying that 
the 26’ from edge of garage to the sidewalk is not enough room to create a turn-
around area.   

 
  Mr. Sheridan said that having a straight shot is a huge hardship because of the 

traffic.   
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 3.45 Mr. Schneider asked the difference between 1.4 and 1.5 of the packet.   
 
  Chairman Duffy said it looked like one diagram had extra dimensions.   
 
  Mr. Robke said the shape was different between the two plans.   
   
  Mr. Sheridan said exhibit 1.4 was an earlier design.  The driveway on 1.4 is much 

larger at 945 square feet.  They knew they had to decrease square footage as much 
as they could to make it more conforming.  That is shown as exhibit 1.5.   

 
 3.46 Chairman Duffy said that 1.4 gives a perspective of how much space they have to 

work with.   
 
 3.45 Mr. Schneider referenced 1.5.  The driveway comes in at 9’ from the street.  He 

referenced the jog into the driveway.  It looks like the plan is for them to be able to 
park a third car behind.  Otherwise why that configuration?  

 
  Mr. Sheridan said that 19’ would allow them to get out of the driveway.  Instead of 

having a two-car access, they are working with the current curb cut, which is not 
changing.  He is trying to create something where there is enough room for the car 
to get out and it has to meet up with what is on the other side of the sidewalk.   

 
 3.46 Chairman Duffy asked if 1.5 accurately depicted the whole front yard setback.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said the whole front yard setback was accurately depicted.  It’s the 

same drawing, it just shows different information. 
 
 3.47 Chairman Duffy said that in 1.4, it looks as if there is more distance between the 

garage and the edge of the property.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that is not correct.   
 
 3.48 Mr. Schneider said that on 1.5, the depth of the garage is 22’9” and on 1.4 it shows 

at 20’.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that it is a bigger garage.  Would the Board feel better if it was 

20’-deep versus almost 23’-deep garage?  Is the garage the issue? 
 
 3.49 Chairman Duffy said that the impervious surface is the issue.  His initial thought 

was that if they went from the new walk to the front door and everything west of 
the driveway is gone to fill into the east of the walk to provide more turning room, 
how much is it saving?  Maybe 100 square feet.   

 
  Ms. Lee asked the Board to consider the inconvenience of getting out of the 

driveway.   
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 3.50 Chairman Duffy said that this about hardship and convenience is not a hardship.   
 
  Ms. Lee said what the Board envisioned would only reduce the request by about 

200 square feet.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said he couldn’t say for sure how much of a decrease there was until 

the plan was drawn.   
 
 3.51 Mr. Robke said that the square footage saved is not the issue for him.  Cars park in 

a circular driveway; it’s the concept of front yard parking.  Everyone on that street 
has a straight driveway going in.  They can manage getting out of the site.  There 
are few circular driveways in the area if any.  Would a circular drive be allowed 
today?  

 
 3.52 Mr. Schneider talked about a recent case on Illinois Road where they wanted to 

keep the circular drive.   
 
 3.53 Chairman Duffy said that applicant did not have a circular drive and wanted to add 

a new drive.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that the difference between this property and the other property 

is that the way Glenview Road winds.  The lots become more standard at certain 
points.   

 
 3.54 Mr. Robke does not have a problem with the garage, but it is the asphalt in front 

and cars parked in the circular drive that concerns him.  The cars are being moved 
15’ closer to the street.  He said it would be more consistent with what is in the 
neighborhood to not have a circular drive.   

 
 3.55 Chairman Duffy clarified that Mr. Robke does not have a problem with the front 

yard setback.  The second variation is part of the third variation is what concerns 
him.  He would less of an issue with a reduced square footage request but still have 
an issue with the front yard parking request.  By allowing the garage in the setback, 
it takes the existing condition and move it about 20’ closer to the street.  If that 
could not occur or be greatly reduced, this would address the impervious area 
variation.   

 
 3.56 Chairman Duffy said that he is not sure how a t-shaped drive would keep cars out 

of the 15’ closer to the sidewalk issue.   
 
 3.57 Mr. Kolleng said that it reduces the opportunity, but it has to work.   
 
 3.58 Mr. Robke said that there are a lot of driveways on the block that are not t-shaped.   
 
 3.59 Chairman Duffy said that some neighbors have to back into the street, probably 

most of them.  Most of them don’t have two curb cuts.   
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  Ms. Lee talked about cars backing out, but she likes her existing driveway and does 

not want to lose it.   
 
After 6.11 
 
 3.60 Mr. Schneider asked if there was a chance for the applicant to modify their request.   
 
 3.61 Chairman Duffy asked the architect if the applicant wants to amend their request 

before the Board takes a vote.   
 
  The architect and the applicant conferred.  Ms. Lee said she does not want to back 

out and wants to keep her drive.  She does not know what else to say.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said they would keep the request as is.   
 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Mr. William Hodges 
   2407 Wilmette Avenue 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 The neighbor said that what is proposed is okay with him.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said that there are three variance requests.  The first is for the 4.69’ front 

yard setback variation.  It comes about because of garage location and he has no 
problem with that request.  There is practical difficulty of where to place the garage 
because of certain issues of where house is sited, utility easement issues, and the 
envelope of the lot is somewhat unique.  The other two requests should be together.  
Having parking in the front yard brings about the front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to a degree.  He is not in favor of having more front yard parking.  
He understands the desire to retain the current driveway.  But the circular driveway 
was there because they did not have a garage.  Adding a garage should mean that 
the circular drive is not necessarily needed.  He knows that Wilmette Avenue is 
busy but it is not the busiest street in the Village.  He named busier streets.  Rush 
and school hours are the busiest times for Wilmette Avenue.  He is not in support 
of the other two variances.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng agreed and said he could support the first variation.  It is a unique 

situation.  Given the lot, the proposed location seems to be the best place.  There is 
an existing circular drive.  On one side, he does not see that big of an issue leaving 
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it because it is already there, but on the other side, all of the other neighbors back 
out onto Wilmette Avenue and it seems to work fine for them.  They are looking at 
about 17% impervious surface coverage in their request and this is larger than most 
that the Board grants.  There is no hardship in backing out onto Wilmette Avenue 
and the size of the impervious surface coverage variation, he has a hard time 
supporting this.   

 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy said he knows that the circular drive exists, but they are taking it 

all out and putting in a new drive.  If they take it out and replace it, they should try 
to meet the ordinance as best as they can.   

 
 5.4 Mr. Robke said he agrees with Messrs. Boyer and Kolleng.  He thinks that pushing 

the circular drive and the part that is perpendicular to the street does change the 
character of Wilmette Avenue.  He can support the first request but not moving a 
circular drive 20’ closer to the street.  The standards are not met.   

 
 5.5 Mr. Schneider said he agrees with the comments.  He wants to reiterate what 

Chairman Duffy said in that they are rebuilding the western part of the circular 
driveway.  It is like they came to the Board asking for both a garage and a circular 
drive.  The existing circular drive will be largely torn up.  The Board has been very 
reluctant to approve new circular drives unless hardship is shown and that is not 
apparent in tonight’s case.   

 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said that the only circular drive approved was out by Indian Hill 

Golf Club.  It wasn’t in the front yard setback.  The Board approved it.   
 
 5.7 Mr.  Boyer said the above-referenced lot was two acres, the house was set back, 

and the parking area was barely visible.   
 
 5.8 Chairman Duffy said he understands the concern about pulling back onto Wilmette 

Avenue and that the applicant has not done this before.  He was trying to work in a 
turnaround, but that does not address Mr. Robke’s concern about parking.  He could 
not support the request as proposed.   

 
 5.9 Mr.  Boyer said that the applicant will have the chance to speak in front of the 

Village Board.   
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr.  Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 4.69’ front yard setback 

variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit 
the construction of a two-car attached garage at 2411 Wilmette Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr.  Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
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   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   No 
   John Kolleng   No 
   Michael Robke  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
   Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-42.   
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the variation standards 
of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The board members supported the request for 
the front yard setback variation for the garage addition but did not support the variations 
that would allow for the circular driveway, for the following reasons.  There were no 
particular physical conditions of the lot that necessitated the circular driveway.  The 
applicants are creating their own situation by requesting to retain a circular driveway when 
a conforming driveway could be installed.  The existing circular driveway will need to be 
substantially removed due to the addition therefore, it is not an existing condition that will 
remain unchanged.  Relocating the circular drive will alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 
 
Regarding the front yard setback variation for the garage, the Zoning Board of Appeals 
found that the physical conditions of the property, the location of the house on the lot and 
the location of the lot as a double-frontage lot, impose upon the owner a particular hardship.  
The lot currently does not have a garage and there are no good alternatives to locate a 
conforming garage.  The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to 
the unique circumstances of the lot.  The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question.  
The difficulty prevents the owners from making reasonable use of the property with a two-
car garage.  The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent properties.  The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 4.69’ front yard setback 
variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
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and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the construction 
of a two-car attached garage at 2411 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted.   
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Matt Cavalier, applicant 
 
  3.12 Ms. Bridie Cavalier, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor 

area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition.  The Village Board 
will hear this case on October 25, 2016.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Cavalier thanked the Board for hearing their request for an addition on their 

home.  He talked about the highlights of his letter.  They are a family of six – two 
parents, four children.  They moved into the house in April 2014.  During the 
buying process they learned that there was an addition to the house in the late 70s 
with a family room in the back of the house with a plan that a second story would 
go over the family room.  There are drawings on file for that second story addition 
but the previous owner did not go forward with this over the family room.   

 
  The write up for the case indicates that they are doing a tear off and a rebuild of 

two stories.  They are actually tearing off the roof and go up and over the existing 
family room.   

 
  When they started this process in April 2015, they had a preliminary zoning review 

done.  In that, the original formula was used and it said that they had 3,040 total 
FAR available.  They then designed plans based on this and submitted plans to the 
Village.  The actual number is 3,036.47 total FAR available.  They are on a small 
lot in the R1-D district, which has much larger lots.  The minimum lot area for R1-
D is 8,400 square feet.  R1-B and R1-C are 6,000 square feet.  They are at 5,250 
square feet.  Their lot would better match a zone with a smaller lot area. 

 
  When talking to the Village, he was told that it has come up before that there are 

some small lots in R1-D that the Village has discussed about moving into a separate 
zone because they don’t fit in the R1-D zone.  If they were in R1-B or R1-C, they 
would use the original formula and they wouldn’t need a variation.  They then found 
out that they had to use the modified formula.  The way the modified formula works 
is that if the house is within 250’ [editor’s note: 100’ is the distance to qualify for 
the contextual option] of your house with an average height of over 30’, they have 
to use a modified formula, which puts them at a total allowable of 2,720 square feet 
and they are asking for 3,036 square feet.  Under the original formula, they would 
be okay and would not have to be at the meeting.  Under the modified formula, they 
are over by 6.02% due to the height of neighboring houses.  This is a hardship that 
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they have to endure.  They would like another bedroom and bathroom.  Six of them 
share one full bathroom and that gets complicated.   

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said that the applicants currently have a three-bedroom, one and 

one half bath house.  The full bath is upstairs and the half bath is downstairs by the 
front door.   

 
  Mr. Cavalier said that was correct. 
 
 3.24 Mr. Boyer said that this is a brick Georgian with no attic with a one-story addition 

off of the back.   
 
  Mr. Cavalier said that the one-story addition does not have heating or cooling.  They 

need to figure out how to get hot and cold air into this area of the house.   
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy said that the applicant noted they were taking the roof off of the 

house and then going up.  He read this as they were starting over.   
 
  Mr. Cavalier said that the exterior walls would stay the same but they will use 

energy efficient windows instead of sliding glass doors.   
 
 3.26 Mr. Boyer asked if they could use existing footings or is that why there is a jut out 

and they are pouring new footings and adding a support column.   
 
  Mr. Cavalier said that had been modified and they do not need all new footings 

except for the mudroom.  They do not need new footings for the second story to go 
up and over.  They currently have a soft wooden siding but will replace this with 
something more durable.  From a hardship standpoint, if they were using the 
original formula, they would not be making this request.  With the new formula, 
they would have to ask for a variation for almost everything they did.  They have 
an oversize garage off of the alley, which is almost three-car sized.  Taking out the 
garage would cost them a lot of money.   

 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy asked the size of the garage.   
 
 3.28 Mr. Schneider said that the size of the garage is 24.3’ x 22.3’.   
 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy said that the garage is about 100 square feet over the allowable 

bonus.  He was trying to see if they had a conforming garage what is the difference 
between that and their current garage.  It is about 100 square feet and that might be 
considered as part of a hardship.  The garage counts against the FAR by about 100 
square feet.   

 
 3.30 Mr. Robke said that one of the comments in the write up is that there had been plans 

for this.  Did the earlier plans cantilever so that the second floor was larger than the 
first floor?  
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  The applicant said that the earlier plans also cantilevered and had a walk out deck 
off the second floor, which they are not doing.   

 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy said that the overhang counts against them, which is about 50 

square feet.   
 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy said that the Board understands the plight with the older layout of 

the house and they are trying to make it more modern for today’s standards.  They 
are trying to get the house to work better for their family.  The Board is trying to 
justify a hardship.  They understand that practically it is a hardship.  Under a strict 
interpretation of the code, how does the Board make this work?  There is about 150 
square feet that counts against them towards the over 300 square feet they are 
requesting.   

 
  Mr. Cavalier asked what would happen if they said that the mudroom is not critical.  

It would be nice to have.  The mudroom is about 54 square feet.  It is the only part 
that extends out over the existing footprint except for the cantilever.   

 
 3.33 Mr. Schneider said he would not give that up yet.   
 
 3.34 Mr. Schneider asked Ms. Roberts for clarification on the issue related to FAR and 

average height.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that each zoning district has a default floor area option.  Many 

have the 2003 formula [editor’s note: also referred to as “modified” formula] and 
some have the 1990 formula [editor’s note: also referred to as “original” formula].  
In 2003, they implemented a contextual option when they went from 1990 to 2003.  
The 1990 formula became the contextual option.   

 
  In 2014, they assigned each zoning district one or the other formula as their default, 

they clarified that the contextual option was the other option.  In this district, the 
2003 is the standard formula and the 1990 formula is the contextual formula.  The 
base 1990 formula provides for a larger amount of floor area on the first and second 
floor, a small porch bonus, and no attic bonus.  It was designed like the Kenilworth 
Gardens style house.  The height is lower since there is not a high attic.   

 
  To use the contextual option, in this case the 1990 formula, the average height of 

the homes on either side and within 100’ needs to be 30’ or less.  If your house is 
this style, you can use this formula to keep it consistent with other houses of the 
same style.  It helps some homeowners, but may not work for everyone. 

 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy said that if all the houses are shorter houses it gives them the 

opportunity to go deeper into their lot.  It gives the chance to have more house.   
 
 3.36 Mr. Boyer said that the master bedroom size is 14’6” x 14’2”.   
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 3.38 Chairman Duffy said that the bathroom cannot be made smaller.   
 
 3.39 Mr. Robke said there is nothing overly generous for the second floor design.  It is 

compact and functional.  They could not take off a few feet and make it worth doing 
the work.   

 
 3.40 Mr.  Boyer said that the house is a little over 25’ wide.   
 
 3.41 Chairman Duffy asked if they could say that part of the hardship is the lot size.  

They are one of the two smallest lots in the area.  Where is the hardship to make 
this work? 

 
 3.42 Mr. Robke said he is not understanding the issue about the applicants getting 

penalized for what they can do because others around them built too tall.   
 
  Ms.  Roberts said that this is not exactly the situation.  She assumes neighbors are 

conforming in height.  When this district was created as a 2003 ordinance area, they 
looked at the character of the neighborhoods.  The R1-D developed over a long 
period of time.  There are a lot of different types of houses.  At the time they thought 
that on average the 2003 formula would be more beneficial for most people because 
it provides a bigger porch bonus and an attic bonus.  The contextual option was put 
in place to have that outlet for those who might be in a neighborhood where the 
houses are of a different character.  The applicants’ situation is not being driven by 
the neighboring houses, it’s that the contextual opportunity is not available to them.   

 
 3.43 Mr. Robke said that the neighbors seem to have larger houses on larger lots.  They 

are significantly taller.  He doesn’t see how this addition would have a negative 
impact on neighbors or context.  But he is struggling with the hardship. 

 
 3.44 Chairman Duffy asked how the hardship should be justified.   
 
  Ms. Cavalier said that many neighbors told them they support the proposal.   
 
 3.45 Chairman Duffy said that no one will notice an addition on the rear except perhaps 

for immediate neighbors.  No one is at the meeting to argue against the proposal.   
 
 3.46 Mr. Boyer said that there is not one hardship to hang one’s hat on.  If one looks at 

the totality, all of the pieces that count against them is the perfect storm of zoning 
issues.  There is not one issue to point to.  Everything that goes against them is the 
hardship.   

 
 3.47 Chairman Duffy said they are not going to get to be able to justify 300 square feet.   
 
 3.48 Mr. Schneider said that they are down to 150 square feet.   
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 3.49 Chairman Duffy said that the Board has given variances like this in the past.  Part 
of the issue is that the house was sited too close to the side yard.  They are building 
straight in line with the current house.   

 
 3.50 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said there appears to be a ‘perfect storm’ of hardships in this case.  The 

garage and overhang hardships reduces this to 150 square feet, which falls within 
variances that the Board has granted.  In his mind, there are some formulas that 
come into play and the applicants do not qualify for the original formula.  If they 
did, they would not be at the meeting.  They are not being excessive in their request.  
There is a hardship.  Standards of review are met and he will support the 
application.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer agrees.  There are a lot of issues that count against them.  The plan is 

reasonable and not oversized.  There are no issues with neighbors.  The addition 
meets the standards of review.  There is not generally one thing, but a lot of small 
things that count against it which creates the hardship.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider agrees with above comments and he will support the request.   
 
 5.4 Mr. Robke also supports the request.  They are trying to do something that is 

consistent with the intent of what is allowed in the zoning district and within the 
context of neighbors.   

 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy can support the request.  It is frustrating when one owns a home 

and it feels like the odds are stacked against them to make something work that is 
reasonable.  He sees a hardship.  Standards of review are met. 

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 316.32 square foot 

(6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition 
at 1728 Walnut Avenue in conformance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
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   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Kolleng authorized the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation 

for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-45.   
 
  6.21 Mr. Robke seconded the motion.  The voice vote was all ayes and no nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The particular physical condition of the property, the lot 
size, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty.  The plight of the owner was not created 
by the owner and is due to the development of the lot.  The difficulty is peculiar to the 
property in question.  The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the 
property with an addition to improve the home.  The addition conforms to the setbacks and 
is proposed above an existing first floor room.  The proposed variation therefore will not 
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties.  The addition is at the rear 
of the home and is consistent with other larger homes on larger lots within the 
neighborhood and therefore will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.    

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 316.32 square foot 
(6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition at 1728 
Walnut Avenue in conformance with the plans submitted.   
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